
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 12 August 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to 
the meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

Councillor Kath Whittam 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 4 August 2021 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 12 August 2021 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual: please contact andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the 
meeting and the instructions for joining the online meeting 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: IVANY STORE, UNIT 1, 7 FARRELL 
COURT, ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1LB 

 

1 - 40 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  4 August 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



Item No.  
5. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
12 August 2021  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

Report Title Licensing Act 2003: Ivany Store, Unit 1, 7 
Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London SE17 
1LB 
 

Ward(s) of group(s) affected North Walworth  
 

From Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Ivany Limited 

for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Ivany Store, Unit 1, 7 Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London, 
SE17 1LB. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensin
[...]
operating schedule submitted as part of the 
application 

 Relevant representations. 
 

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided 
by the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application 
must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing 
objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The premises licence application 

 
8. On 21 June 2021 Ivany Limited applied for a premises licence to be granted under 

the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Ivany Store – Unit 1, 7 
Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London, SE17 1LB. The premises are described in 
the application as simply being:  
 

“It’s a small convenience store, specialized in South American products” 
 
9. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales): 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 22:00 
 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 09:00 to 22:00. 

 
10. The designated premises supervisor is to be Cindy Johanna Alvarez Hernandez 

who holds a personal licence with the London Borough of Southwark. 

2



  

 
11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant’s operating schedule. 

Parts A, B, C, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L, and M of the operating schedule set out the 
proposed licensable activities, operating hours and operating control measures in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 
conditions that will be attached to any licence granted subsequent to the 
application. A copy of the application and premises plan is attached to this report in 
Appendix A.  

 
Representations from responsible authorities 
 

12. Representations were received from police and licensing. Both have been 
conciliated.  The following additional conditions have been agreed to be added to 
the operating schedule: 

 

 That all alcohol sales shall be sold in sealed containers for consumption 
away from the premises; 

 

 That no beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of 
above 6.5% will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises. 

 

 That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in 
use under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a 
clear facial image of every person who enters the premises; 

 

 That all CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request 
be made immediately available to officers of the police and the council; 

 

 That a member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open 
that is trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images 
to a removable device on request of Police or council officer; 

 

 That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 
and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon 
request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the 
Council; 

 

 That no alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit 
unless behind the staff counter; 

 

 That all ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken 
away from the premises; 

 

 That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be 
easily seen and read, requesting that ‘off sales’ of alcohol are not be opened 
and consumed in the vicinity of the premises;  

 

 That a challenge 25 scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring 
th
[...]

at the premises to council or police officers on request. 

 
13. Copies of the representations and withdrawals are available in Appendix B. 
 
Representations from other persons 

 
14. A representation has been received from one other person, the leaseholder of the 

premises, stating that the sale of alcohol from the premises would be contrary to 
the terms of the lease.  This has been accepted under the licensing objective of 
the prevention of public nuisance.  A copy of the representation is available in 
Appendix C. 

 
Conciliation 

 
15. All representations were sent to the applicant and at the point of publication of the 

report.  The responsible authorities have withdrawn.  Dialogue has been attempted 
regarding the outstanding representation between the leaseholder and the 
applicant.   

 
Premises history 

 
16. This premises has not been previously licensed.  There is no history of temporary 

event notices (TENs) or complaints to this address.   
 
 

4



  

Map 
 

17. A map showing the location of the premises is attached to this report as Appendix 
D. The following are a list of licensed premises in the immediate vicinity of the 
application (100 metres): 

 
Corsica Studios - Unit 4 & 5, Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London SE17 1LB 

 

 Plays – indoors: 
 
o Sunday to Wednesday               09:00 to 02:30 
o Thursday               09:00 to 03:30 
o Friday and Saturday                   09:00 to 00:00 

 

 Films – indoors: 
 
o Sunday to Wednesday               09:00 to 02:30 
o Thursday               09:00 to 03:30 
o Friday and Saturday                   09:00: to 00:00 

 

 Indoor sporting event: 
 
o Sunday to Wednesday               09:00 to 02:30 
o Thursday               09:00 to 03:30 
o Friday and Saturday                   09:00 to 00:00 

 

 Live music – indoors: 
 
o Sunday to Wednesday               09:00 to 02:30 
o Thursday               09:00 to 03:30 
o Friday and Saturday                   09:00 to 00:00 

 

 Recorde
[...]
        23:00 to 05:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises: 
 
o Monday to Thursday              11:00 to 00:00 
o Friday to Sunday                  11:00 to 03:00 

 
Pretty Unicorn, Units 21 and 22, 40 Elephant Road, London SE17 1EU 
 

 Late night refreshment – indoors: 
 
o Friday and Saturday                   23:00 to 00:00 

 

 Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises: 
 
o Monday to Sunday   10:00 to 22:45. 

 
Southwark Council statement of licensing policy 

 
18. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2021-2026 

on 25 November 2020 and came into effect on 1 January 2021. 
 
19. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular relevance to the 

sub-committee’s consideration are: 
 

 Section 3 - Purpose and scope of the policy. This reinforces the four 
licensing objectives and the fundamental principles upon which this Authority 
relies in determining licence applications. 

 

 Section 5 – Determining applications for premises licences and club 
premises certificates. This explains how the policy works and considers 
issues such as location; high standards of management; and the principles 
behind condition setting. 

 

 Section 6 – Local cumulative impact policies. This sets out this authority’s 
approach to cumulative impact and defines the boundaries of the current 
special policy areas and the classifications of premises to which they apply. 
To be read in conjunction with Appendix B to the policy. 

 

 Section 7 – Hours of operation. This provides a guide to the hours of 
licensed operation that this Authority might consider appropriate by type of 
premises and (planning) area classification. 
 

 Section 8 – The prevention of crime and disorder. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the first licensing objective. 

 

8



  

 Section 9 – Public safety. This provides general guidance on the promotion 
of the second licensing objective. 

 

 Section
[...]
 premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

9



  

 
27. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below. 
 
 
 
 
Principles for making the determination 
 
28. The sub-committee is asked to determine the application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

29. The principles which sub-committee members must apply are set out below. 
 
30. The general principle is that applications for premises licence applications must 

be granted unless relevant representations are received. This is subject to the 
proviso that the applicant has complied with regulations in advertising and 
submitting the application. 

 
31. Relevant representations are those which: 

 

 Are about the likely effect of the granting of the application on the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 Are made by an interested party or responsible authority 

 Have not been withdrawn 

 Are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority, frivolous or 
vexatious. 

 
32. If relevant representations are received then the sub-committee must have 

regard to them, in determining whether it is necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives to: 

 

 To grant the licence subject to: 
 

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent 
as the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives 

 
o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in 

the licence. 
 

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates. 

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor. 

 To reject the application. 
 
Conditions 
 
33. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited. It can only modify the conditions 

put forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion o
[...]
nt which the authority has given notice it will 

require clarification, give further information in support of their 
application. 
 

11



  

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is 
not relevant to the particular application before the committee and the 
licensing objectives. 

 

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public interest 
in doing so outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the 
hearing, taking place in private. 

 

 In considering any representations or notice made by a party the authority 
may take into account documentary or other information produced by a 
party in support of their application, representations or notice (as 
applicable) either before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other 
parties, at the hearing. 

 
40. This matter relates to the determination of an application for a premises licence 

under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. Regulation 26(1) (a) requires the 
sub-committee to make its determination at the conclusion of the hearing. 

 
Council’s multiple roles and the role of the licensing sub-committee 

 
41. Sub-committee members will note that, in relation to this application, the council 

has multiple roles. Council officers from various departments have been asked 
to consider the application from the perspective of the council as authority 
responsible respectively for environmental health, trading standards, health and 
safety and as the planning authority. 

 
42. Members should note that the licensing sub-committee is meeting on this 

occasion solely to perform the role of licensing authority. The sub-committee sits 
in quasi-judicial capacity, and must act impartially. It must offer a fair and 
unbiased hearing of the application. In this case, members should disregard the 
council’s broader policy objectives and role as statutory authority in ot
[...]
s. This will 
be decided on a case to case basis. 

 
47. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 

balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to 
the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under 
section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can 
to prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 

 
48. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal 

the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 
days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Guidance 
 
49. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office guidance in carrying 

out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover every 
possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so. Full 
reasons must be given if this is the case. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance and Governance 
 
50. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process 

over and above the application fee are borne by the service.  
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 

 Background Papers  Held At  Contact 

 Licensing Act 2003 
Home Office Revised 
Guidance to the Act 
 Secondary Regulations 
 Southwark statement of  
 licensing  
 policy Case file 

 

 Southwark Licensing,  
 C/O  
 Community Safety and  
 Enforcement, 160  
 Tooley Street,  
 London SE1 2QH 

 Mrs Kirty Read 
Phone Tel: 020 7525 5748 

 
 
APPENDICES 

 

 Name  Title 

 Appendix A  Application for a premises licence and plans  

13



  

 Appendix B  Representations withdrawn by Responsible Authorities 

 Appendix C  Representations submitted by Other Persons 

 Appendix D  Map of the locality 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 

 

Lead Officer Caroline Bruc
[...]
the following condition and wording of condition offered be included 
on the licence. 

1. All alcohol sales shall be sold in sealed containers for consumption away from the
premises.

2. No beers / ciders in single cans, bottles or multi-packs with an ABV of above 6.5%
will be displayed / sold or offered for sale from the premises.

3. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good working
order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under the
licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of
every person who enters the premises

4. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made
immediately available to officers of the police and the council.

5. A member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that is trained
in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a removable device
on request of Police or council officer.

APPENDIX B 

POLICE

30



Working for a safer Southwark 

6. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be
made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council.

7. No alcohol to be stored or displayed within 2 metres of the entrance/exit unless
behind the staff counter

Submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the opportunity to conciliate with the 
applicant should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

PC Graham White 2288AS 
Licensing Officer 
Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

31



From:  
Behalf Of SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk 
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 1:11 PM 
To: Heron, Andrew <Andrew.Heron@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: New Premises License for Ivany Store - Unit 7 Farrel Court - SE17 
1LB  

Andrew 
Please see below agreement to all conditions. 
We withdraw are objection 
Regards 
Graham 

Graham White | Constable 
MPS Central South BOCU 
Neighbourhoods Policing- Partnership & Prevention 

From:  
Sent: 20 July 2021 13:05 
To: MD Mailbox - Southwark Licensing <SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk>; 
Heron, Andrew <Andrew.Heron@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: New Premises License for Ivany Store - Unit 7 Farrel Court - SE17 1LB 

Dear Mr Graham 

Hope you well 

I read your representation and I can confirm the Applicant Agree with all proposed 
conditions. 

Kind Regards  
Manuel Rocha 

POLICE WITHDRAWAL

32

mailto:SouthwarkLicensing@met.police.uk
mailto:Andrew.Heron@southwark.gov.uk
AHeron
Cross-Out



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 19 July  2021 

From Jayne Tear 

Email jayne.tear@southwark.gov.uk 

Subject  Re: Ivany Store,  Unit 7 Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London, SE17 1LB 

– Application for a premises licence

I write with regards to the above application for a premises licence, submitted by Ivany 
Limited under the Licensing Act 2003, which seeks the following licensable activities: 

• Supply of Alcohol ( off the premises) on  Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 22:00

• The opening hours will be on  Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 22:00

The premises is described within the application as ‘It’s a small convenience store, 
specialized in South American Products’. 

The premises is situated in The Elephant and Castle Major Town Centre Area. 

My representation is based on the Southwark Statement of Licensing policy 2021 – 2026 
and relates to the licensing objectives for the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

Due to the limited information provided within the operating schedule to promote the 
licensing objectives I ask the applicant to consider adding the following conditions to the 
operating schedule to promote the licensing objectives: 

• All ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away from the
premises.

• That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily seen and
read, requesting that ‘off sales’ of alcohol are not be opened and consumed in the vicinity
of the premises

• That a challenge 25 scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring that staff
selling alcohol request that any customer who looks under 25 years old, and who is
attempting to purchase alcohol, provides valid photographic identification proving that the
customer is at least 18 years old. Valid photographic identification is composed of a
driving licence, passport, UK armed services ID card and any Proof of Age Standards
Scheme (PASS) accredited card such as the Proof of Age London (PAL) card.

• That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of sales of
alcohol to underage persons, and the challenge 25 scheme in operation.  A record of
such training shall be kept / be accessible at all times and be made immediately available
for inspection to council or police officers on request. The training record shall include the
trainee's name (in block capitals), the trainer's name (in block capitals), the signature of
the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the date(s) of training and a declaration that the
training has been received.

• That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily be seen
and read by customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy is in operation at
the premises, that customers may be asked to provide proof of age and stating what the

LICENSING

33



acceptable forms of proof of age are. Such signage shall be displayed at all entrances, 
points of sale and in all areas where alcohol is displayed for sale. The signage shall be 
kept free from obstructions at all times 

• That a register of refused sales of alcohol shall be maintained in order to demonstrate
effective operation of the challenge 25 policy. The register shall be clearly and legibly
marked on the front cover as a register of refused sales, with the address of the premises
and with the name and address of the licence holder. The register shall be kept/ be
accessible at the premises at all times. The register shall be made immediately available
for inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request.

. 
I therefore submit this representation and welcome any discussion with the applicant. 

Southward’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021 – 2026 can be found on the following link: 
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/business/licences/business-premises-licensing/licensing-and-
gambling-act-policy 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of Licensing Authority as a Responsible Authority 

34



From: Tear, Jayne <Jayne.Tear@SOUTHWARK.GOV.UK> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 20, 2021 1:17 PM 
To:  
Cc: Heron, Andrew <Andrew.Heron@southwark.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: REPRESENTATION RE IVANY STORE 

Dear Manuel, 

Thank you for your quick response. 

As you have agreed all to the proposed conditions within my representation 
(attached) to be added to the premises licence as follows: 

 All ‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and taken away
from the premises.

 That clear legible signage shall be prominently displayed where it can be easily
seen and read, requesting that ‘off sales’ of alcohol are not be opened and
consumed in the vicinity of the premises

 That a challenge 25 scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring that
staff selling alcohol request that any customer who looks under 25 years old, and
who is attempting to purchase alcohol, provides valid photographic identification
proving that the customer is at least 18 years old. Valid photographic
identification is composed of a driving licence, passport, UK armed services ID
card and any Proof of Age Standards Scheme (PASS) accredited card such as
the Proof of Age London (PAL) card.

 That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of
sales of alcohol to underage persons, and the challenge 25 scheme in
op
[...]
 
 
 

 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 

 
 
1 
 

 
 
 

  

 

Officers (by email only) 
 

Debra Allday, legal team 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 4 August 2021 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Ivany Store, Unit 1, 7 Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London SE17 1LB
	Appendix A: Application and plans
	Appendix B: Representations and withdrawals from responsible authorities
	Appendix C: Representation from other person
	Appendix D: Map

	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 August 2021 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 12 August 2021 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual: please contact 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk for a link to the meeting and the instructions 
for joining the online meeting  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Margy Newens 
Councillor Charlie Smith 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Toyin Calfos, legal officer 
Titilope Hassan, legal trainee (observing) 
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 This was a virtual licensing sub-committee meeting.  
 
The chair explained to the participants and observers how the virtual meeting 
would run. Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were no late and urgent items of business. 
 



 

2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 August 2021 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: IVANY STORE, UNIT 1, 7 FARRELL COURT, 
ELEPHANT ROAD, LONDON SE17 1LB  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report. Members had no questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
The applicant and their legal representative addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the applicant and their legal representative. 
 
The business partner of other person who objected to the application addressed 
the sub-committee. Members had questions for the business partner of the other 
person, objecting to the application. 
 
Both parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10.56am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 11.15am and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Ivany Limited for a premises licence to be granted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of the premises known as 
Ivany Store, Unit 1, 7 Farrell Court, Elephant Road, London SE17 1LB be 
granted as follows: 
 
 

The sale by retail of alcohol (off sales) Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 22:00 
 

Opening hours Monday to Sunday: 10:00 to 22:00 
 

 
Conditions 
 
The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant 
mandatory conditions, conditions derived from the operating schedule 
highlighted in Section M of the application form and the conditions agreed with 
the Metropolitan Police Service and the Licensing Unit during the conciliation 
process. 
 
 
 



 

3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 August 2021 
 

Reasons 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer who explained that 
the Metropolitan Police Service and the Licensing Unit had withdrawn their 
objections to this application after the applicant had agreed, through conciliation to 
a number of conditions.  Those conditions included amongst other things, that all 
‘off sales’ of alcohol shall be provided in sealed containers and that ‘off sales’ of 
alcohol should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the premises. The 
applicant agreed to having clear and legible signage, which will be prominently 
displayed where it can be easily seen, and read, requesting that off sales of 
alcohol should not be opened and consumed in the vicinity of the premises.  The 
applicant also agreed that the premises would not sell, or offer to sell, or display 
beer or cider in single cans or multi packs with an ABV of above 6.5%. 
 
The licensing officer confirmed that there was one objector.  His objections fell 
loosely within the licensing objectives of crime and disorder and prevention of 
public nuisance. Additionally, his objections also concerned the lease and planning 
permissions.  He was of the view that the lease did not allow the applicant to sell 
alcohol from the premises and that the premises did not have the correct planning 
permissions in place to sell alcohol.  
The licensing officer pointed out that the licensing sub-committee could not take 
into consideration leasehold issues or planning issues between the objector and 
the applicant, but they would consider his objections in the context of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant’s representative.  He 
explained that Ivany Store is to be a small convenience store. He said that there 
would not be an opportunity to drink inside the store due to the conditions within 
the premises and that the sale of alcohol would be ancillary to other sales. He 
opined that alcohol floor space equated to no more than 20% of the business.  He 
said it was not their intention to sell individual beers to members of the public.  He 
also pointed out that the lease did not expressly bar the applicant from selling 
alcohol despite the representations made by the objector.  He confirmed that all 
members of staff are experienced in that the applicant had another store nearby 
which sold alcohol.     
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant.  She stated that she had 
been running Ivany Store for the last 3 years.  She confirmed that she and her 
father both had personal licences and that her sister was in the process of applying 
for a licence.  She agreed that she would only carry out licensable activities when a 
personal licence holder is present on the premises. She also undertook not to use 
single use plastics wherever possible. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative of the objector.  He 
was concerned about how the granting of a licence would impact him and his other 
business ventures within the arch.  He wanted assurances that the premises would 
be managed properly.  He explained that there were a number drug users who 
would hang around the premises.  He was concerned their presence outside the 



 

4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 August 2021 
 

arch  would become entrenched if they knew they could obtain alcohol from within 
the arch. 
 
He explained that he had a sublease with Ivany Store and he believed that Ivany 
Store would have to apply for a change of use under the planning provisions.  He 
could not say whether the lease directly prohibited the sale of alcohol.   
 
The Chair of the licensing sub-committee reminded the objector’s representative 
that he could ask for the license to be reviewed if he felt that the premises was not 
being managed in accordance with its conditions. 
 
The licensing sub-committee formed the view that the objections put before the 
sub-committee had been allayed by the applicant agreeing to conditions put 
forward by the Metropolitan Police Service, the licensing responsible authority and 
by agreeing to only carry out licensable activities from the premises when a 
personal licence holder is present. 

 
In reaching this decision, the licensing sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations, the four licensing objectives and; considered that its decision was 
appropriate and proportionate in all the circumstances. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a. To impose conditions on the licence  
b. To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises 

supervisor.  
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a. The  licence ought not to be been granted; or  
b. That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified 
them in a different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given 
by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 
21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing 
authority of the decision appealed against. 
 



 

5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 12 August 2021 
 

 The meeting ended at 11.20am. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


